Group has the proceeds of pre-sale of properties of approximately RMB3,424
million, the Board is confident that the projects will be profitable in the long run.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

The cash and cash equivalent of the Target Group as at 31 December 2017 and
2018, and as at 31 August 2019 has been approximately RMB17,339,000,
RMB19,820,000 and RMB12,604,000, respectively. The Target Group financed its
working capital mainly by the pre-sale of property units, bank borrowings and
advance from the Seller Group for the disbursements of operating expenses and
construction cost with respect to the property development projects during the
relevant reporting period.

FINANCIAL EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION

The following table sets forth the financial effects of the Acquisition on the Enlarged
Group identified in the unaudited pro forma financial information on the Enlarged Group as
set out in Appendix IV to this circular (‘‘Pro Forma Financial Information’’), assuming that
completion of the Acquisition had taken place on 30 June 2019, as compared to the financial
position of the Group as at 30 June 2019:

As at 30
June 2019

Pro forma
adjustment

Upon
completion

of the
Acquisition
(pro forma
Enlarged
Group) Change

HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 %

Net assets 10,252,152 (335,824) 9,916,328 (3.3)
Total assets 34,682,782 (36,104) 34,646,678 (0.1)
Total liabilities 24,430,630 299,720 24,730,350 1.2

Assets and liabilities

As set out in the unaudited pro forma statement of the assets and liabilities of the
Enlarged Group in Appendix IV to this Circular, assuming that Completion had taken place on
30 June 2019, the total assets of the Enlarged Group would have decreased from
approximately HK$34.68 billion to approximately HK$34.65 billion, the total liabilities of the
Enlarged Group would have increased from approximately HK$24.43 billion to approximately
HK$24.73 billion, and the net assets of the Enlarged Group would have decreased from
approximately HK$10.25 billion to approximately HK$9.92 billion as a result of the